
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA 
 

 
In the Matter of  
 
 
 
PAUL LUVARA 
 
    

: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 

No. 3125 Disciplinary Docket No. 3 
 
No. 85 DB 2025 
 
(Jefferson County Court of Common 
Pleas, CP-33-CR-0000039-2024)  
  
Attorney Registration No. 331040 
 
(Allegheny County) 

 
 

ORDER 

 

PER CURIAM 

AND NOW, this 16th day of July, 2025, the Joint Petition to Temporarily Suspend 

an Attorney is granted, and Paul Luvara is placed on temporary suspension.  See 

Pa.R.D.E. 214(d)(5).  Respondent shall comply with the provisions of Pa.R.D.E 217. 

This Order constitutes an imposition of public discipline.  See Pa.R.D.E. 402(c)(3) 

(providing an exception to the confidentiality requirement of Rule 402 when an order of 

temporary suspension from the practice of law is entered pursuant to Pa.R.D.E. 214(d) 

(relating to temporary suspension based on a criminal proceeding)). 

 

 

 

A True Copy Nicole Traini
As Of 07/16/2025
  
  
   
Attest: ___________________
Chief Clerk
Supreme Court of Pennsylvania
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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA 

In the Matter of : No. Disciplinary Docket 
No. 

PAUL LUVARA 
:No. 85 DB 2025 

(Court of Common Pleas of 
Jefferson County 
CP-33-CR-000.0039-2024) 

: Attorney Registration No. 331040 

: (Allegheny County) 

JOINT PETITION TO TEMPORARILY SUSPEND AN ATTORNEY 

OFFICE OF DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL 

Thomas J. Farrell 
CHIEF DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL 

By: 

David M. Lame 
Disciplinary Counsel, District IV 
The Disciplinary Board of the 
Supreme Court of Pennsylvania 
Suite 1300, Frick Building 
437 Grant Street 
Pittsburgh, PA 15219 
Telephone: (412) 565-3173 

and 

Paul Luvara 
Inmate Number QR 1096 
SCI-Camp Hill 
P.O. Box 8837 
2500 Lisburn Road 
Camp Hill, PA 17001 



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA 

In the Matter of : No. Disciplinary Docket 
No. 

PAUL LUVARA 
N05" DB 2025 

(Court of Common Pleas of 
Jefferson County 
CP-33-CR-0000039-2024) 

Attorney Registration No. 331040 

: (Allegheny County) 

JOINT PETITION TO TEMPORARILY SUSPEND AN ATTORNEY 
PURSUANT TO PA.R.D.E. 214(d)(5)  

TO THE HONORABLE, THE CHIEF JUSTICE AND JUSTICES OF THE 
SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA: 

1. Petitioner, Office of Disciplinary Counsel (ODC) whose principal office 

is located at Pennsylvania Judicial Center, Suite 2700, 601 Commonwealth 

Avenue, P.O. Box 62485, Harrisburg, PA 17106-2485, is invested, pursuant to 

Rule 207 of the Pennsylvania Rules of Disciplinary Enforcement (hereafter 

"Pa.R.D.E."), with the power and the duty to investigate all matters involving 

alleged misconduct of an attorney admitted to practice law in the 

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and to prosecute all disciplinary proceedings 

brought in accordance with the various provisions of the aforesaid Rules. 



2. Respondent, Paul Luvara, was born on November 6, 1990, and was 

admitted to practice law in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania on November 

24, 2021. He was assigned Attorney Registration No. 331040. He is on 

"active status". Respondent's attorney registration address is 1114 Allenclair 

Circle, Pittsburgh, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania, 15241. 

3. On November 6, 2024, Respondent, with counsel, entered a plea of 

guilty in the Court of Common Pleas of Jefferson County at CP-33-CR-

0000039-2024 to one Count of Criminal Attempt 18 Pa.CSA §901(a) 

[Inchoate: Corruption of Minors 18 Pa.CSA §6301(a)(1)(ii)] a felony of the 

third degree; and One count of Criminal Use of a Communication Facility in 

violation of 18 Pa.CSA §7512(a) a felony of the third degree. (ODC- Exhibit 

4) 

4. The Court deferred sentencing pending completion and receipt of a 

pre-sentence report and a determination of Respondent's status as either a 

"sexual offender" or "sexually violent predator" 42 Pa.CSA § 9799.12 and to 

what level, if any, Respondent was required to report pursuant to SORNA 

registration. (ODC- Exhibit 1) 

5. On May 8, 2025, Respondent was sentenced as follows: 
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(a) On the charge of Criminal Attempt 18 Pa.CSA §901(a) [inchoate: 

Corruption of Minors 18 Pa.CSA § 6301(a)(1)(ii)] Respondent was 

sentenced in pertinent part to incarceration for a minimum of 30 months 

to a maximum of 84 months in a State Correctional Facility. Credit was 

to be given for time served. The Respondent was not RRRI eligible. 

The sentence began May 8, 2025. (ODC — Exhibit 5) 

(b) On the charge of Criminal Use of a Communication Facility 18 

Pa.CSA § 7512(a) the Court suspended imposition of the sentence and 

the Respondent was placed on probation for a period of three years 

subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the sentencing Order. 

The Order of Probation was consecutive to the sentence imposed for 

the charge of Criminal Attempt. (ODC-Exhibit 6) 

6. The criminal dockets, Criminal Information, police criminal complaint 

and Affidavit of Probable Cause, Plea colloquy, and two Sentencing Orders 

are all attached hereto as ODC Exhibits 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, and 6 respectively. 

7. All other charges alleged in the Criminal Information were nolle 

prossed in the Court's May 8, 2025, Sentencing Order. (ODC -Exhibit 6) 
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8. On or about May 12, 2025, Respondent was transferred from the 

Jefferson County Jail to the State Correctional Facility at Camp Hill (SCI-

Camp Hill) for processing. 

9. Pursuant to Pa.R.D.E. 214(e), the entry of a guilty plea and 

subsequent sentencing is conclusive evidence of the commission of that crime 

for disciplinary purposes pursuant to Rules 214,203(b)(1), and 402, Pa.R.D.E. 

10. The crimes of which Respondent was convicted warrant his 

temporary suspension and the prosecution of formal disciplinary proceedings 

to determine the extent of final discipline to be imposed. 

11. Respondent's conviction is grounds for the imposition of discipline 

pursuant to Pa.R.D.E. 203(b)(1). 

12. Respondent agrees, pursuant to Pa.R.D.E. 214(d)(3), to cease and 

desist from the practice of law immediately, and to comply with Pa.R.D.E. 217. 

13. Respondent and Petitioner believe it would be in the best interest 

of the public, the bar, and the Court for Respondent to be 

immediately suspended at this time under Pa.R.D.E. 214(d)(5), 

pending further proceedings under Pa.R.D.E. 214(f)(1) 
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14. Respondent and Petitioner believe Respondent's temporary 

suspension under Rule 214(d)(5), Pa.R.D.E., would be in the best interest of 

the Respondent and the legal system, pending further proceedings under 

Pa.R.D.E. 214, to determine the extent of final discipline. 

15. Respondent has no prior record of discipline in this Commonwealth. 

WHEREFORE, Respondent and Petitioner jointly move your Honorable 

Court to enter an Order temporarily suspending Respondent from the practice 

of I aw. 

Respectfully Submitted, 

OFFICE OF DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL 

Thomas J. Farrell 
Chief Disciplinary Counsel 

uNe 3 0 ;2 ©;2 >• B  0& — 0̀ W Y 4  
Date > David M. Lame, Esquire 

Disciplinary Counsel, District IV 
Attorney Registration No. 49531 

Date 
BY 
Paul Luvara, Esquire 
Respondent 
Attorney Registration No. 331040 
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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA 

In the Matter of 

PAUL LUVARA 

No. Disciplinary Docket 
No. 

No. 85-od5- DB 2025 

(Court of Common Pleas of 
Jefferson County 
CP-33-CR-0000039-2024) 

: Attorney Registration No. 331040 

: (Allegheny County) 

VERIFICATION  

The statements contained in the foregoing Joint Petition to 

Temporarily Suspend an Attorney Pursuant to Pa.R.D.E. 214(d)(5) are true 

and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and are 

made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. §4904, relating to unsworn 

falsification to authorities. 

e 3o au;  
Date 

y•vkr•-
David M. Lame 
Disciplinary Counsel, District IV 



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA 

In the Matter of 

PAUL LUVARA 

No. Disciplinary Docket 
No. 

No.95 DB 2025 

(Court of Common Pleas of 
Jefferson County 
CP-33-CR-0000039-2024) 

: Attorney Registration No. 331040 

: (Allegheny County) 

VERIFICATION  

The statements contained in the foregoing Joint Petition to 

Temporarily Suspend an Attorney Pursuant to Pa.R.D.E. 214(d)(5) are true 

and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and are 

made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. §4904, relating to unsworn 

falsification to authorities. 

qq•-
Date Paul Luvara 

Respondent 



COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF JEFFERSON COUNTY 
DOCKET 

Docket Number: CP-33-CR-0000039-2024 

CRIMINAL DOCKET 
Court Case 

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 

V. 

Paul Anthony Luvara 

CASE INFORMATION 

Judqe Assiqned: Date Filed: 01/29/2024 Initiation Date: 12/02/2023 

OTN. 11001615-6 LOTN: Oriciinatinq Docket No: MJ-54301-CR-0000211-2023 

Initial Issuinq Authority: Jacqueline J. Mizerock Final Issuinq Authority: Jacqueline J. Mizerock 

Arresting Aqencv: Punxsutawney Boro Police Dept Arrestinq Officer: Winfield, Jeffrey R. 

Complaint/Citation No.: 20230912 Incident Number: 20230912 

County: Jefferson Township: Punxsutawney Boro 

Case Local Number Tvpe(s) Case Local Number(s)  

Case Status: Closed 
STATUS INFORMATION 

Status Date Processinq Status  

05/08/2025 Sentenced/Penalty Imposed 

05/08/2025 Awaiting PSI 

11/06/2024 Awaiting Sentencing 

01/29/2024 Awaiting Pre-Trial Conference 

01/29/2024 Awaiting Filing of Information 

Page 1 of 8 

Arrest Date: 12/02/2023 

Complaint Date: 12/04/2023 

CALENDAR EVENTS 

Case Calendar Schedule Start Room Judqe Name Schedule  
Event Type Start Date Time Status  

Plea 11/06/2024 9:30 am President Judge John H. Scheduled 

Foradora 

Sentencing 05/08/2025 9:00 am President Judge John H. Scheduled 

Foradora 

DEFENDANT INFORMATION 

Date Of Birth: 11/06/1990 City/State/Zip: Bridgeville, PA 15017 

CASE PARTICIPANTS 
Participant Type Name  

Defendant Luvara, Paul Anthony 

BAIL INFORMATION 

Luvara, Paul Anthony 

Bail Action Date Bail Type  

Set 12/02/2023 Monetary 

Oriqinatinq Court 

Magisterial District Court 

Nebbia Status: None 

Percentaqe Amount 

10.00% $50,000.00 

Surety Type Surety Name Postinq Status Postinq Date Security Type Security Amt 

Professional Surety Thomas, Frank Martin Posted 1 2/0412 02 3 Surety Bonds $50,000.00 

CHARGES 

Seq. Oriq Seq. Grade Statute Statute Description Offense Dt, OTN 

CPCMS 9082 

Recent entries made in the court filing offices may not be immediately reflected on these docket s 

System of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Cou 
data, errors or omissions on these reports. Docket Sheet information should not be used in place o 
only be provided by the Pennsylvania State Police. Moreover an employer who does not comply w 

Information Act may be subject to civil liability as set forth in 18 Pa. 

Printed: 07101/2025 
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COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF JEFFERSON COUNTY 
DOCKET 

Docket Number: CP-33-CR-0000039-2024 

CRIMINAL DOCKET 
Court Case 

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 
Page 2 of 8 

V. 

Paul Anthony Luvara 

CHARGES 

Sec. Orig Seq. Grade Statute Statute Description Offense Dt. OTN 

1 1 F1 18 § 901 §§ A Criminal Attempt - Statutory Sexual Assault: 12/02/2023 11001615-6 

11 Years Older 

2 2 F1 18 § 901 §§ A Criminal Attempt - IDSI Person Less Than 12/02/2023 11001615-6 

16 Yrs Age 

3 3 F2 18 § 901 §§ A Criminal Attempt - Agg. Ind. Assault - Comp. 12/02/2023 11001615-6 

Less Than 16 

4 4 F3 18 § 901 §§ A Criminal Attempt - Corruption Of Minors - 12/02/2023 11001615-6 

Defendant Age 18 or Above 

5 5 F3 18 § 7512 §§ A Criminal Use Of Communication Facility 12/02/2023 11001615-6 

6 7 M2 18 § 901 §§ A Criminal Attempt - Ind Asslt Person Less 16 12/02/2023 11001615-6 

Yrs Age 

99,999 6 M2 18 § 3126 §§ A8 Ind Asslt Person Less 16 Yrs Age 12/02/2023 11001615-6 

DISPOSITION SENTENCING/PENALTIES 

Disposition  

Case Event Disposition Date Final Disposition  

Sequence/Description Offense Disposition Grade Section  

Sentencinq Judqe Sentence Date Credit For Time Served 

Sentence/Diversion Program Type Incarceration/Diversionary Period Start Date  

Sentence Conditions  

Waived for Court (Lower Court) Defendant Was Present 

Lower Court Disposition 01/23/2024 Not Final 

1 / Criminal Attempt - Statutory Sexual Assault: 11 Waived for Court (Lower Court) F1 18 § 901 §§ A 

Years Older 

2 / Criminal Attempt - IDSI Person Less Than 16 Yrs Waived for Court (Lower Court) F1 18 § 901 §§ A 

Age 

31 Criminal Attempt - Agg. Ind. Assault - Comp. Less Waived for Court (Lower Court) F2 18 § 901 §§ A 

Than 16 

41 Criminal Attempt - Corruption Of Minors - Defendant Waived for Court (Lower Court) F3 18§901 §§ A 

Age 18 or Above 

5 / Criminal Use Of Communication Facility Waived for Court (Lower Court) F3 18 § 7512 §§ A 

99,999 / Ind Asslt Person Less 16 Yrs Age Waived for Court (Lower Court) M2 18 § 3126 §§ A8 

Proceed to Court (Arraignment Waived) Defendant Was Not Present 

Information Filed 04/11/2024 Not Final 

1 / Criminal Attempt - Statutory Sexual Assault: 11 Proceed to Court F1 18 § 901 §§ A 

Years Older 

21 Criminal Attempt - IDSI Person Less Than 16 Yrs Proceed to Court F1 18 § 901 §§ A 

Age 

3 / Criminal Attempt - Agg. Ind. Assault - Comp. Less Proceed to Court F2 18 § 901 §§ A 

Than 16 

CPCMS 9082 Printed: 07/01/2025 

Recent entries made in the court filing offices may not be immediately reflected on these docket sheets . Neither the courts of the Unified Judicial 

System of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assume any liability for inaccurate or delayed 

data, errors or omissions on these reports. Docket Sheet information should not be used in place of a criminal history background check which can 

only be provided by the Pennsylvania State Police. Moreover an employer who does not comply with the provisions of the Criminal History Record 
Information Act may be subject to civil liability as set forth in 18 Pa.C.S. Section 9183. 



COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF JEFFERSON COUNTY 
DOCKET 

Docket Number: CP-33-CR-0000039-2024 

CRIMINAL DOCKET 
Court Case 

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 

V. 

Paul Anthony Luvara 

DISPOSITION SENTENCING/PENALTIES 

Disposition 

Page 3 of 8 

Case Event Disposition Date Final Disposition  

Sequence/Description Offense Disposition Grade Section  

Sentencing Judge Sentence Date Credit For Time Served  

Sentence/Diversion Program Type Incarceration/Diversionary Period Start Date  

Sentence Conditions  

4 / Criminal Attempt - Corruption Of Minors - Defendant Proceed to Court F3 18 § 901 §§ A 

Age 18 or Above 

5 / Criminal Use Of Communication Facility Proceed to Court F3 18 § 7512 §§ A 

61 Criminal Attempt - Ind Asslt Person Less 16 Yrs Age Replacement by Information M2 18 § 901 §§ A 

99,999 / Ind Asslt Person Less 16 Yrs Age Charge Changed M2 18 § 3126 §§ A8 

Replaced by 18 § 901 §§ A, Criminal Attempt - Ind Asslt Person Less 16 Yrs Age 

Guilty Plea 

Plea 11/06/2024 Final Disposition 

1 / Criminal Attempt - Statutory Sexual Assault: 11 Nolle Prossed F1 18 § 901 §§ A 

Years Older 

Foradora, John H. 05/08/2025 

2 / Criminal Attempt - IDS[ Person Less Than 16 Yrs Nolle Prossed F1 18 § 901 §§ A 

Age 

Foradora, John H. 05/08/2025 

3 / Criminal Attempt - Agg. Ind. Assault - Comp. Less Nolle Prossed F2 18 § 901 §§ A 

Than 16 

Foradora, John H. 05/08/2025 

41 Criminal Attempt - Corruption Of Minors - Defendant Guilty Plea F3 18 § 901 §§ A 

Age 18 or Above 

Foradora, John H. 05/08/2025 4 Days 

Confinement Min of 30.00 Months 

Max of 84.00 Months 

Other 

5 ! Criminal Use Of Communication Facility Guilty Plea F3 18 § 7512 §§ A 

Foradora, John H. 05/08/2025 

Probation Max of 3.00 Years 

Other 

The defendant shall refrain from the use of alcoholic beverages and from entering any establishments 

whose primary business is the sale of alcohol. 

The defendant shall comply with the special sexual offender conditions dealing with: unsupervised 

contact with minors, notification of employers and sexual partners, pornography, internet access, 

approval of residence. 

The defendant shalt attend and successfully complete an approved Sex Offender Treatment Program, 

To Wit Project Point of Light provided by Licensed Psychologist William G. Allenbaugh. 

To refrain from frequenting unlawful or disreputable places or consorting with disreputable persons. 

CPCMS 9082 Printed: 07101/2025 

Recent entries made in the court filing offices may not be immediately reflected on these docket sheets . Neither the courts of the Unified Judicial 
System of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assume any liability for inaccurate or delayed 

data, errors or omissions on these reports. Docket Sheet information should not be used in place of a criminal history background check which can 
only be provided by the Pennsylvania State Police. Moreover an employer who does not comply with the provisions of the Criminal History Record 

Information Act may be subject to civil liability as set forth in 18 Pa.C.S. Section 9183. 



COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF JEFFERSON COUNTY 
DOCKET 

Docket Number: CP-33-CR-0000039-2024 

CRIMINAL DOCKET 
Court Case 

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 

V. 

Paul Anthony Luvara 

DISPOSITION SENTENCINGIPENALTIES 

Disposition 

Case Event 

Sequence/Description  

Sentencing Judge  

Sentence/Diversion Program Tvpe  

Sentence Conditions  

6 / Criminal Attempt - Ind Assit Person Less 16 Yrs Age 

Foradora, John H. 

99,999 / Ind Asslt Person Less 16 Yrs Age 

Disposition Date  

Offense Disposition 

Sentence Date 

Incarceration/Diversionary Period 

Nolle Prossed 

05/08/2025 

Charge Changed 

Replaced by 18 § 901 §§ A, Criminal Attempt - Ind Asslt Person Less 16 Yrs Age 

Foradora, John H. 05/08/2025 

LINKED SENTENCES: 

Link 1 

CP-33-CR-0000039-2024 - Seq. No. 5 ( 18 § 7512 §§ A) - Probation is Consecutive to 

CP-33-CR-0000039-2024 - Seq. No. 4 ( 18 § 6301 §§ A1ii) - Confinement 

COMMONWEALTH INFORMATION 

Name: Jefferson County District Attorney's 

Office 

District Attorney 

Supreme Court No:  

Phone Number(s):  

814-849-1628 (Phone) 

Address:  

Jefferson County Courthouse 

200 Main Street 

Brookville, PA 15825 

Sequence Number CP Filed Date 

1 12/02/2023 

Bail Set - Luvara, Paul Anthony 

Page 4 of 8 

Final Disposition  

Grade Section  

Credit For Time Served 

Start Date  

M2 18 § 901 §§ A 

M2 18 § 3126 §§ A8 

ATTORNEY INFORMATION 

Name: Christopher M. Capozzi 

Private 

Supreme Court No: 077162 

Rep. Status: Active 

Phone Number(s):  

412-471-1648 (Phone) 

Address:  

100 Ross St Ste 340 

Pittsburgh, PA 15219 

Representing: Luvara, Paul Anthony 

ENTRIES 

Document Date Filed By 

Mizerock, Jacqueline J, 

1 12/04/2023 

Bail Posted - Luvara, Paul Anthony 

Thomas, Frank Martin 

1 

Fingerprint Order 

12/07/2023 M DJ-54-3-01 

CPCMS 9082 Printed: 0710112025 

Recent entries made in the court filing offices may not be immediately reflected on these docket sheets . !Neither the courts of the Unified Judicial 

System of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania nor the Administrative office of Pennsylvania Courts assume any liability for inaccurate or delayed 
data, errors or omissions on these reports. Docket Sheet information should not be used in place of a criminal history background check which can 

only be provided by the Pennsylvania State Police. Moreover an employer who does not comply with the provisions of the Criminal History Record 
Information Act may be subject to civil liability as set forth in 18 Pa.C.S. Section 9183. 



COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF JEFFERSON COUNTY 
DOCKET 

Sequence Number CP Filed Date 

1 01/29/2024 

Original Papers Received from Lower Court 

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 

V. 

Paul Anthony Luvara 
ENTRIES 

Document Date  

Docket Number: CP-33-CR-0000039-2024 

CRIMINAL DOCKET 
Court Case 

Filed By 

Court of Common Pleas - Jefferson 

County 

Page 5 of 8 

2 01/29/2024 

Confidential Information Form 

Winfield, Jeffrey R. 

3 01/2912024 

Case Tracking Information 

Jefferson County District Attorney's 

Office 

4 01/29/2024 

Entry of Appearance 

Mohney, Christopher Eldon 

5 

Waiver of Arraignment 

01/29/2024 Mohney, Christopher Eldon 

1 04/11/2024 

Information Filed (Arraignment Waived) 

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 

1 04/15/2024 

Motion for Continuance & Order Continue Until 7/8/24 Term of Criminal Court 
Foradora, John H. 

1 05/23/2024 Capozzi, Christopher M. 

Notice of Appearance 

Court of Common Pleas - Jefferson 

County 

05/23/2024 Interoffice 

Jefferson County District Attorney's 

Office 

05/23/2024 Interoffice 

2 05/23/2024 

Defendant's Motion for Continuance of Trial Term and Extension of Due Date for Pre-Trial Motions 

Court of Common Pleas - Jefferson 

County 

05/23/2024 Interoffice 

Jefferson County District Attorney's 

Office 

05/23/2024 Interoffice 

Capozzi, Christopher M, 

CPCMS 9082 Printed: 07/01/2025 

Recent entries made in the court filing offices may not be immediately reflected on these docket sheets . Neither the courts of the Unified Judicial 

System of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assume any liability for inaccurate or delayed 
data, errors or omissions on these reports. Docket Sheet information should not be used in place of a criminal history background check which can 
only be provided by the Pennsylvania State Police_ Moreover an employer who does not comply with the provisions of the Criminal History Record 

Information Act may be subject to civil liability as set forth in 18 Pa.C.S. Section 9183. 



COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF JEFFERSON COUNTY 
DOCKET 

Sequence Number 

Service To  

Issue Date  

CP Filed Date 

Service Type 

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 
V. 

Paul Anthony Luvara 

ENTRIES 

Document Date 

Service By 

Docket Number: CP-33-CR-0000039-2024 

CRIMINAL DOCKET 
Court Case 

Filed By 

Status Date Service Status 

1 05/24/2024 

Order of Court - Jury Selection Continued to 919/24; Last Day to Plea: 914/24; Trial: 9119124 

Capozzi, Christopher M. 

05/24/2024 First Class 

Jefferson County District Attorney's 

Office 
05/24/2024 Interoffice 

Foradora, John H. 

Page 6 of 8 

1 05/28/2024 

Praecipe to Withdraw Appearance 

Court of Common Pleas - Jefferson 

County 

05/28/2024 Interoffice 

Jefferson County District Attorney's 

Office 

05/28/2024 Interoffice 

Mohney, Christopher Eldon 

05/28/2024 First Class 

Mohney, Christopher Eldon 

1 08/28/2024 

Order Regarding Plea and Sentence Court 

Capozzi, Christopher M. 

08/28/2024 Interoffice 

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 

08/28/2024 Interoffice 

Court of Common Pleas - Jefferson 

County 

08/28/2024 Interoffice 

Foradora, John H. 

1 11/06/2024 

Written Guilty Plea Colloquy 

Luvara, Paul Anthony 

2 11/06/2024 Foradora, John H. 

Guilty Plea 

3 11/06/2024 

Order for Presentence Investigation 

Foradora, John H. 

CPCMS 9082 Printed: 07/0112025 

Recent entries made in the court filing offices may not be immediately reflected on these docket sheets . Neither the courts of the Unified Judicial 

System of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assume any liability for inaccurate or delayed 
data, errors or omissions an these reports. Docket Sheet information should not be used in place of a criminal history background check which can 

only be provided by the Pennsylvania State Police. Moreover an employer who does not comply with the provisions of the Criminal History Record 
Information Act may be subject to civil liability as set forth in 18 Pa.C.S. Section 9183. 



COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF JEFFERSON COUNTY 
DOCKET 

Docket Number: CP-33-CR-0000039-2024 

CRIMINAL DOCKET 
Court Case 

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 

V. 

Paul Anthony Luvara 

ENTRIES 

Sequence Number CP Filed Date Document Date Filed By 

4 11/06/2024 

Order for Assessment by the Sexual Offender Assessment Board 

Foradora, John H. 

Page 7 of 8 

1 03/20/2025 

Application for Continuance w/Order Granting Until 5/8/25 

Foradora, John H. 

1 05/08/2025 

Notice - Sexual Offender - 15 year Registration Notice with Acknowledgement 

Foradora, John H. 

3 05/08/2025 

Order - Sentence/Penalty Imposed 

Foradora, John H. 

4 05/08/2025 

Order Finding the Defendant Not to be a Sexually Violent Predator 

Foradora, John H. 

1 

Penalty Assessed 

05/09/2025 Court of Common Pleas - Jefferson 

County 

1 05/12/2025 

Guideline Sentence Form 

Jefferson County Adult Probation Unit 

1 05/23/2025 

Memo RE: Time Served Credit JCAPD 

Jefferson County Adult Probation Unit 

2 05/23/2025 

Court Commitment State or County Correctional Institution 

Geist, Tonya S. 

CPCMS 9082 Printed: 07101!2025 

Recent entries made in the court filing offices may not be immediately reflected on these docket sheets . Neither the courts of the Unified Judicial 

System of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assume any liability for inaccurate or delayed 
data, errors or omissions on these reports. Docket Sheet information should not be used in place of a criminal history background check which can 

only be provided by the Pennsylvania State Police. Moreover an employer who does not comply with the provisions of the Criminal History Record 

Information Act may be subject to civil liability as set forth in 18 Pa.C.S. Section 9183. 



COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF JEFFERSON COUNTY 
DOCKET 

Last Payment Date: 

Luvara, Paul Anthony 

Defendant 

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 

V. 

Paul Anthony Luvara 

CASE FINANCIAL INFORMATION 

Docket Number: CP-33-CR-0000039-2024 

CRIMINAL DOCKET 
Court Case 

Page 8 of 8 

Total of Last Payment: 

Assessment Payments Ad'lustments Non Monetary Balance  

Payments  

Costs/Fees 

ATJ $6.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6.00 

Booking Center Fee (Jefferson) $175.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $175.00 

WES $2.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2.50 

Commonwealth Cost - HB627 (Act 167 $25.90 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $25.90 

of 1992) 

Costs of Prosecution - CJEA $50.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $50.00 

County Court Cost (Act 204 of 1976) $37.80 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $37.80 

Crime Victim Services and $60.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $60.00 

Compensation (Act 77 of 

DNA Detection Fund (Act 185-2004) $250.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $250.00 

Domestic Violence Compensation (Act $10.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10.00 

44 of 1988) 

Firearm Education and Training Fund $5.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5.00 

JCPS $21.25 $0,00 $0.00 $0.00 $21.25 

Judicial Computer Project $8.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $8.00 

OAG - JCP $2.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2.50 

State Court Costs (Act 204 of 1976) $17.30 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $17.30 

Automation Fee (Jefferson) $5.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5.00 

CVC Admin Fee (Jefferson) $100.00 $0.00 $0.00$ O.QO $100.00 

Clerk Fees (Jefferson) $75.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $75.00 

Costs/Fees Totals: $851.25 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $851.25 

Fines 

Crimes Code, etc. 

Crimes Code, etc. 

Fines Totals: 

Grand Totals: 

• - Indicates assessment is subrogated 

$1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 

$500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 

$1,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,500.00 

$2,351.25 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,351.25 

CPCMS 9082 Printed: 0710112025 

Recent entries made in the court filing offices may not be immediately reflected on these docket sheets . Neither the courts of the Unified Judicial 

System of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assume any liability for inaccurate or delayed 
data, errors or omissions on these reports. Docket Sheet information should not be used in place of a criminal history background check which can 

only be provided by the Pennsylvania State Police. Moreover an employer who does not comply with the provisions of the Criminal History Record 

Information Act may be subject to civil liability as set forth in 18 Pa.C.S. Section 9183. 



INFORNUTION 

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS L AOF • { ' RSON COUNTY, 
N  

CRIMINAL DIVISION 

CRINIINAL ACTION NO. CP-33-CR-0000039-2024  
OTN. 11001615-6 

FILED 

COMMON-WEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA APR 1 1 2024 

vs. TpFJYA S. G I01 

PAUL ANTHONY LUVARA 

PROTHONOTARY 8 CLERK OF COURTS 

The District Attorney of Jefferson County, by this Inf°rmah°n °barges that on or about Saturday, the 2nd day 
of December, 2023, in said County of Jefferson, Paul Anthony Luvara did commit the crime or crimes herein 

punxsutawney Borough, 

CDC CR.1jVUNAL ATTEMPT guchoate: Statutory Sex Assault] 
18 Pa. C.S.A. 901(a) pchoate: 18 Pa. C.S• 3122.1(b)] Felony ] .A  

with intent to commit a specific crime, he does any act which constitutes a substantial step towazd the 

commission of that crime, to wit: In that the actor did ith the tns 1ent  to year old commit  the ale t crime nga f in sexilal tAutory 

Assault by communicating with ex 
an 814 Pred H posing a 

intercourse by driving from his home to the Mc'DonaUs in Punxsutawney to meet with the minor (814 Pred 
Hunters) lmowing she was less than 16 years of age and he is eleven years or more years older than the child and 
they are not married to each other, which constitutes a substantial step towards the commission of that crime. 

COUNT x: CpjMINAL ATTEMPT [Inchoate: Involuntary Deviate Sexual Intercourse] 

18 Pa. C.S.A. 901(a) [Iuchaate: 18 Pa. C.S.A. 3123(a)(7)] — Felony 1 substantial step towd the 
with intent to commit a specific crime, 

that the actor did with the intent tto cammitbe crime of Ines a voluntary Deviate 
commission of that crime, to 
Sexual Intercourse by communicating with an 814 Pred Hunter posing as a 15 year old female to engage •n 

utawaey to meet  
sexual intercourse by driving from home t ears of age and he is o elthe McDonald's in even years or more years der than the 

the minor 4 

Pred Hunters) knowing she was less y 
child and they are not married to each other, which constitutes a substantial step towards the commission of that 

crime. 

COU1 3: CRzBNAL ATTEMPT [Inchoate: Aggravated Indecent Assault] 
18 Pa. C.S.A. 901(a) [Inchoate: 18 Pa. C.S.A. 3125(a)(8)] — Felony 2 

with intent to commit a spec i ficR tr imet a• e actor did oes any with the intent 
which tutoes a substantial stop  towardcommit the crim e f Aggravated 

commission of that crime, to 
Indecent Assault by communicating ew ith to the McD°nalds in  Pim8 14 Pred Huer osing as a IS xsutawney year old with female 

engage 
the 4 Pred 

intercourse by driving from his b m  
Hunters) kmowing she was less than 16 years of age and he is eleven years or more years older than the child and 
they are not married to each other, which constitutes a substantial step towards the commission of that crime. 

EXHIBIT 



Paul Anthony Luvara, — Docket Number: CP-33-CR 0000039-2024 

COUNT 4: CRDBN'AL ATTEMPT [Inchoate: Corruption of Minors] 
18 Pa. C.S.A. 901(a) [Inchoate: 18 Pa. C.S.A. 6301(a)(1)(ii)] -- Felony 3 

with intent to commit a specific crime, he does any act which constitutes a substantial step toward the 
commission of that crime, to-wit: In that the actor did with the intent to commit the crime of Corruption of 
Minors by communicating with an 814 Pred Hunter posing as a 15 year old female to engage in sexual 
intercourse by driving from his home to the McDonald's in Punxsutawney to meet with the minor (814 Pred 
Hunters) knowing she was less than 16 years of age and he is eleven years or more years older than the child and 
they are not married to each other, which constitutes a substantial step towards the commission of that crime. 

COUNT 5: CRBUNAL USE OF A COMMUNICATION FACILITY 
18 Pa.C.S.A. 7512 (a) -- ]Felony 3 

use a communication facility to commit, cause or facilitate the commission or the attempt thereof of any crime 
which constitutes a felony under this title or under the Controlled Substance, Drug, Device and Cosmetic Act, 
to-wit: In that the actor did with the intent to commit the crime of Criminal Use of a Communication Facility by 
communicating with an 814 Pred Hunter posing as a 15 year* old female via a tablet or cell phone to engage in 
sexual intercourse by driving from his home to the McDonald's in Punxsutawney to meet with the minor (8 14 
Pred Hunters) knowing she was less than 16 years of age and he is eleven years or more years older than the 
child and they are not married to each other, which constitutes a substantial step towards the comm fission of that 

crime. 

COUNT 6: CR UNAL .ATTEMPT [Inchoate: Indecent Assault] 
18 Pa. C.S.A.. 901(a) [18 Pa. C.S.A. 3126(x)(8)] — Misdemennor 2 

with intent to commit a specific crime, he does any.act which constitutes a substantial step toward the 
commission of that crime, to-wit: In that the actor did with the intent to commit the crime of Indecent Assault by 
communicating with an 814 Pred Hunter posing as a 15 year old female to engage in sexual intercourse by 
driving from his home to the McDonald's in Punxsutawney to meet with the minor (814 Pred Hunters) 
knowing she was less th sn 16 years of age and he is eleven years or more years older than the child and they are 
not married to each other, which constitutes a substantial step towards the comrni ision of that crime. 

All of which is against the Acts of Assembly and the peace and dignity of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. 

Atto,. ey •r the Commonwealth 

Citation of Statute and Section: 18 Pa. C.S.A. 901 (a) [Inchoate: 18 Pa. C.S.A> 3122.1(b)] 
18 Pa. C.S.A. 901 (a) [Inchoate: 18 Pa. C.S.A. 3123(a)(7)] 
18 Pa. C.S.A. 901(a) [Inchoate: 18 Pa. C.S.A. 3125(x)(8)] 
18 Pa. C_SA. 901 (a) [Inchoate: 18 Pa. C.S.A. 6301(a)(1)(ii)] 
18 Pa.C.SA 7512 (a) 
18 Pa, C.S.A. 901 (a) [18 Pa. C.SA. 3126(a)(8)] 
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. ',,:anvil r , strir , Nun wor o•4-3-01 

NiL`J Hon . ACQUELINF MIZEROCK 
kddress 222 North Findley St Suite 110 

•j 
 33 Ct 5 pbjq •( 

DEFENDANT (NAME and ADDRES )tl LED 

Raul Anthony Luvara 

Punxsutawney, PA 15767 

Telephone ( W4 ) 938-9381 

First Name Middle Name Last NaMN 2 9 2024 Gen 

2323 Firethorn Road, Bridgeville, PA 15017 

MCIC E ctradition Cade Type OPOTAONOYARY& 
C'_ RXOF COURTS 

❑ 1-Felony Full ❑ 5-Felony Pend ■ C-Misdemeanor Surrounding States ❑ Distance   

® 2-Felony Ltd © t3-Felany Pend Extradition Determ ❑ D-Misdemeanor No Extradition 

® 3-Felony Surrounding Slates ❑ A-Misdemeanor Full ❑ E-Misdemeanor Pending 

❑ A-Felony No Ext ❑ B-Misdemeanor Limited ❑ F-Misdemeanor Pending Extradition Determ 

DEFENDANT IDENTIFICATOON IMFORlIAA7I10H 
Dockat Humber 

-a3 
Date Filed 

12/02/2023 
07MILiv®Scan Number 

T 10o1bi5-6 
Complaint: Plumber ' Inciden8 'Humber 

2023-0912 
Request Lab Services? 
0 YES 5 NO 

GENDER 

Male 
❑ Female 

000 11/06 /1990 POS , PA Add'P DOB / / I Co-Dafandent(a) ❑ 
First Name Middle Name Last Name Gen 

AKA 

RACE R White n Asian ID Black ❑ Native American Unknown 
ETHNICITY ❑ Hispanic (_Non-Hispanic l] Unknown 

HAOR COLOR ❑ GRY (Gray) ❑ RED (Red/Aube) ❑ SDY (Sandy) ❑ SLU (Blue) ❑ PLE (Purple) U SRO (Brown) 

❑ BLK (Slack) [] ONG (Orange) ❑ NlHI {While) Q XXX (Unk Meld) t GRN (Green) ❑ PNK (Pink) 

❑ BLN (Blonde / strawberry) 

/EYE COL,*R ❑ BILK (Slack))  ❑ BLU (Blue) ❑ 8R0 (Brown) Q GRN (Green) ❑ GRY (Gray) 

® HAZ (Hazel) © MAR (Maroon) ❑ PNK (Pink) ❑ MUL (Multicolored) ❑ XXX (Unknown) 

DNA I_] YES ® NO DMA Location WEIGHT (lbs ) 
FBI Number MMU Number 200 
Dolendant Fingerprinted ❑ YES ® NO Ff HEIGHT In 
Fingerprint Clasaaficataon 1 g 07 

DEFENDANT VEHICLE 1NF'OIRi A7110N 

Plata 0 
state Haztmat 

❑ 
Registratoon 

Slicker (MI MMY) 
Comom'I Voh 
Ind ❑ 

School 
Veh ❑ 

0th NCIC Veh Code Rag 
same 
as get VIM Year Make Model style color 

Office of the attorney for the Commonwealth Q Approved ❑ Disapproved because 

(The attorney for the Commenvrealth may require that the complaint, arrest wa 
to filing See Pa R Crim P 507) 

(Name of the attorney for the Commonwealth) 

f •s X. 
N 

1' 

or both be approved by the attorney for the Commonwealth prior 

ure of the attorney for the Commonwealth) (Date) 

1,  Jeffrey Winfield 
(Name of the Affiant) 

of Punxsutawney Borough Police  
(identify Department or Agency Represented and Political Subdivision) 
do hereby state (check appropriate box) 

1 ® I accusa the above named defendant who lives at the address set forth above 
❑ 1 accuse the defendant % hose name is unknown to me but who is described as 

21727/918 
(PSP/MPOETC -Assigned Affiant ID Plumber & Badge #) 

PA0330300 
(Police Agency OR[ Number) 

`) i t 

1 r` 

UK 4; 
t} •s 

CI I accuse the defendant whose name and popular designation or nickname are unknown to meiand"Iw[i hebR ° 
thcrefoie r.Qsicinated as John Doe or Jane Doe irl 
with 1 vi( -;iLa:; " a psnsl lavt, or tho Commonwojitt' of Pennsylvania at ( 334061 Punxsutawney Boro Poke 

( ' ubdivision Lode) (Place-Political Subdivts 1 0  u•l•p 

on or about Sat - 1212/2023 14 62 hrs  

(Offense Date) a 

_:%c_  I FiridIny Ctreet PUICnsul, vine;   

Cour , 

I 

_( ..33 )  
c lu l.v r"o P) 



Docket 1jumiber 
(if• • ,J1-• -' 

Defendant Plante 

Date Filed bTNiLIVeScan Number 
12/02/2023 T .10011e15-6 

First 
Paul 

Middle 
Anthony 

Complaint Number 

Last 
Luvara 

Incident Mumber ` 
2023-0912  I 

The acts committed by the accused are described below with each Aci of Assembly or statute allegedly violated, if 
appropriate When there Is more than one offense, each offense should be numbered chronologically 
(Set forth a bdaf summary of the facts sufficient to advise the defendant of the nature of the offenae(s) charged A citation to the statute(s) allegedly 
vlotated, without more, is not sufficient In a summary case, you must cite the specific section fs) and subsection(s) of lira stalute(s) or ordinance(s) 
allegedly violated) 
Inchoate 
Offense 

lit Attempt 
f8901A 

❑ Solicitation 
18 902 A 

❑ Conspiracy 
18 903 Number of Victims Age 60 or Older 0 

® 1 31221 B of the 18 1 1` 1116 170 
Lead? Offense# Section 

ennDOT Data Accident 
(!••phcasble) I Number   

Statute Description (include the name of statute or ordinance) 

Statutory sexual assault 

Subsection PA Statute STitle) Counts Grade NCIC Offense Code UCRMIBRS Code 

❑ Interstate ❑ Safety Zone ❑ work Zone 

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense 
18 3122 1(b) - Statutory Sexual Assault Felony i sl Degree 

IN THAT, the defendant Paul Anthony Luvara DOB 1110611990,  attempted to engage in sexual intercourse with a complainant under the 
age of 16 years and that person is 11 or more years older than the complainant and the complainant and the person are not marred to 
each other, TO Wit the defendant arranged to meet a 15 year old girl to to have sexual relations with, in violation of Section 31221(b) of 
the PA Grieves Code, Title 18 

Inchoate 
Offense 

Fit Attempt 
18 901 A . 

❑ Solicitation 

r8902A 
❑ Conspiracy 

18 903 Number of Victims Age 60 or Older 0 

2 3123 A7 of the 18 1 F,1 
Grade 

1117 020 
Lead? Offense# Section Subsection PA Statute (Title) Counts NCIC Offense Code UCRINISRS Cade 

PennDOT Data 
(if applicable)  

Accident 
Number 

Statute Description (include the name of statute or ordinance) 

Involuntary deviate sexual intercourse 

❑ Interstate ❑ Safety Zone ❑ Work Zone 

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense 
1S 3123(a)(7) - Involuntary Deviate Sexual Intercourse Felony 1st Degree 

IN THAT, the defendant Paul Anthony Luvara DOB 11/0611990, did attempt to engage in deviate sexual intercourse with a complainant 
who is less than 16 years of age and the person is four or more years older than the complainant and the complainant and person are not 
married to each other, TO WIT the defendant arranged to meet a 15 year old girl to have sexual relations with, in violation of Section 
3123(a)(7) of the PA Crimes Code, Title 18 

inchoate t' 1 Attempt 
Offense 18901A 

❑ Solicitation 
le 902 A 

© conspiracy 
18903 

13 
Leads Offense# 

Number of Victims Age 60 or Older 

3 

IPennDOT Data 
(d.8pplicable) 

3125 
Section 

Accident 
Number 

AS 
Subsection 

of the 18 
(Tgl9} 

If ❑ Interstate 
PA Statute 

Statute Description (include the name of statute or ordinance) 

Aggravated indecent assault 

1 
Counts Grade 

1199 
1 

NCIC Offense Code . UCRiNI@RS Coda 
170 

❑ Safely Zone 171WC"Zoiu 

Acts of the accused associated With this Offense 
18 3125(x)(8) - Aggravated Indecent Assault Felony 2nd Oeggree 

IN THAT, the defendant PaulAnihony Luvara DOB 11/08/1990, did attempt to engage in penetration, however slight, a. t'' ` : _ :„ o, 
anus of a complainant with a part of the persun's body for any purpose other than good faith medical, hygienic or law enful-,t.!'.- A 
procedures commits aggravated indecent assault when the complainant is less than 16 years of age and the person is four -,r more w.at;, 
cider than the complainant and the complainant aad the person are not married to each other, TO WIT the clefendtinl arrc r`J4d tit x104-" 
15 year old girl to have sexual relations with, in viol ition of Section $125(a)(8) of the PA Crimes Code, Title 18 

AOPC 412A - Rev 12/21 
I•' an ,,• , r' 



POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT 
Docket Number Date Filed 

12/02/2023 
OTNfLiveScan Numbe(r 
_T I DO ) b j _ • 

— T 

Complaint Number inciden8 Number 
2023 0912 

Defendant Name First Paul 
Middle 
Anthony 

Last 
Luvara  

The acts committed by the accused are described below with each Act of Assembly or statute allegedly violated, if 
appropriate When there is more than one offense, each offense should be numbered chronologically 
(Set forth a brief summary of the facts sufficient to advise the defendan of the nature of the otfense(s) charged A citation to the statutes) allegedly 
violated, without more, is not sufficient in a summary case, you must cite the specific section(s) and subsection(,) of the statute(e) or ordinance(s) 
allegedly violated) 

inchoate 
Offense 

® Attempt 
18 901 A 

❑ Solicitation 
18 902 A 

❑ Conspiracy 
18 903 Plumber of Victims Age 60 or Older 0 

4 

Lead? Offense# 

6301 
Section 

Al it 

Subsection 

of the 18 

PA Statute (Title) 
L_ 

1 
Counts Grade 

3605 
NCIC Offense Cade 

260 

UCRINIBRS Code 
PennDOT Data 
(if applicable) 

Accident 
Number ❑ Interstate © safety Zone 0 Work Zone 

Statute Description (include the name of statute or ordinance) 

Corruption of minors 

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense 
18 6301(a)(1)(ii)- Corruption ofMlnors Felony 3rd Degree 

IN THAT, the defendant Paul Anthony Luvara DOB 1114611990, being of the age of 18 years and upwards, by any course of conduct in 
violation of Chapter 31 (relating to sexual offenses) corrupts or tends to corrupt the morals of any minor less than 18 years of age, or who 
aids, abets, entices or encourages any such minor in the commission of an offense under Chapter 31 commits a felony of the third 
degree, TO Wit the defendant arranged to meet a 15 year old girl to have sexual relations with, in violation of Section 6301(a)(1)(u) of the 
PA Crimes Code, Title 18 

inchoate 
Offense 

❑ Attempt 
16 901 A 

© Solicitation 
18 902 A 

❑ Conspiracy 
18 903 Dumber of Victims /Age 60 or Older 0 

5 7512 A of the 18 1 
F - 3 

Grade 

7399 264 
Lead? Offense# 

PennDOT Data 
(of applicable)  

Section 
Accident 
Number 

Subsection PA Slafula (Title) 

Statute Description (include the name of statute or ordinance) 

Criminal use of communication facility 

Counts 

❑ Interstate 

NCIC Offonve Codo 

© $aWyZone 

UCRINIBRS Code 

❑ Work Zone 

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense 
18 7512(a)- Criminal Use of Communicalion Facility Felony 3rd Degree 

1N THAT, the defendant Paul Anthony Luvara DOB 1110611990, did use a communication facility to commit, cause or facilitate the 
commission or the attempt thereof of any crime which constitutes a felony under this title or under the act of April 14,1972 (P L 233, No 
64), known as The Controlled Substance, Drug, Device and Cosmetic Act Every instance where the communication facility is utilized 
constitutes a separate offense under this section, TO Wit the defendant arranged to meet a 15 year old girl to take back to his residence 
to have sexual. relations with, the communication took place via a tableticetl phone, in violation of Section 7512(a) of the PA Crimes 

inchoate 
Offense 

® attempt 
16 901 A 

❑ Solicitation 
18 902 A 

❑ conspiracy 
18 903 Number of Victim  Age 60 or alder 0 

6 

Lead? Offense# 
PennDOT Data 
(if applicable) 

3126 
Section 

Accident 
Number 

A8 
Subsection 

of the 16 
PA Statute jTi11e) 

J 

1 

Counts 

© Interstate 

Grade 
1199 

NCIC OPfonse Code 

❑ Safety Zone 

170 
UCRINIBRS Cade 

❑ Work Zone 

Statute Description ( include the name of statute or ordinance) 

Indecent assault 

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense 
18 3126(x)(8) - Indecent Assault Misdemeanor 2nd Degree 

IN THAT, the defendant Paul Anthony Luvara DOB 11 /0611990, did attempt to have indecent contact with the complainant, c uses `he 
complainant to have indecent contact with the person or intentionally causes the complainant to come into contact with seminal luid, 
urine or feces for the purpose of arousing sexual desire in the person or the complainant and the complainant is less than lb years of 
age and the person is four or more years older than the complainant and the complainant and the person are not married to c,&zer, 
TO Wit the defendant arranged to meet a 15 year old girl to have sexual relations with, in violation of Section 3126(a)(8) of the  P, 

AOPC 412A - Rev 12121 ia..,Jr iii 



", 
Docket Plumber (Date Filed 

12/02/2023 
OTNIUveScan Plumber 

•1" /0016, 15-G 

POLICE CRIMIN 
Complaint Number 

L COMPLAINT 
Incident Number 
2023.0912 

Defendaht Name 
First 
Paul 

Middle 
Anthony 

Last 
Luvara 

;•• 

Offense #- 5 

Code, Title 18 

Offense #- 5 

Crimes Code, Title 18 

FFENSE DESCRIPTION CONTINUATION 

AOPC 41 ZA - Rev 12121 °are 4 of 5 



POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT 
Docket Number 

'3, : ndant (dame 

Date Filed 
12/022023 

First 
Paul 

OTN/LiveScan Number 

Middle 
Anthony 

Complaint Plumber 

Last 
Luvara 

Incident Number 
2023-0912 

2 l ask that a warrant of arrest or a summons be issued and that the defendant be required to answer the charges I have 
made 

3 1 verify that the facts set forth in this complaint are true and correct to the best of my knowledge or information and belief 
This verification is made subject to the penalties of Section 4944 of the Crimes Code ( 18 Pa C S § 4904) relating to 
unsworn falsification to authorities 

4 This complaint consists of the preceding page(s) numbered i through 4 

5 I certify that this filing complies with the provisions of the Case Records Public Access Policy of the Unified Judicial System 
of Pennsylvania that require filing confidential information and documents differently than non-confidential information and 
documents 

The acts committed by the accused, as listed and hereafter, were against the peace and dignity of the Commonwealth 
of Pennsylvania and were contrary to the Act(s) of the Assembly, or in violation of the statutes cited 
(Before a warrant of arrest can be issued, an affidavit of probable cause must be completed, sworn to before the 
issuing authority, and attached ) 

December 2, 

AND NOW, on this date 

2023 

'7" 

} (Date) 

&•-' , A  

g'natur®o Aitiant) 

I certify that the complaint has been properly completed and verified 

An affidavit of probable cause must be completed before a warrant ca ,e.; issued 

54-3-01 

(Magisterial District Court Number) 
SEAL. 

AOPC 412A - Rev 12121 Page 5 of 5 
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Docket Number 

- O?d 
Date Filed 
12/02/2023 

OTNiLiveScan Number 
J1jN4,15_ 6 

Complaint Number Incident Number 
2023-0912 

Defendant Name First 
Paul 

Middle 
Anthony 

Last 
Luvara 

AFFIDAVIT of PROBABLE C a., EASE 

On December 02 2023 at 1300 hours, I, Master Patrolman Winfield of the Punxsutawney Borough Police Department was contacted by Brian 
Knepp Knepp is the organizer of 814 Pred Hunters 814 Pred Hunters is an organization primarily based in Clearfield County Pennsylvania 
that targets online predators attempting to solicit or engage in sexual activity with minor children The organization establishes fake identities 
on different online social media sites, mcluding Facebook, posing as underage females Knepp reported that their organization has been in 
contact with a male from Bridgeville Pennsylvania, whom was identified as Paul Anthony Luvara of 2323 Firethom Road Bridgeville PA 15017 
Knepp reported that Paul Anthony Luvara identified himself as a criminal defense attorney in Pittsburgh After searching his name, I was able 
to locate Paul Anthony Luvara's lava practice in Carnegie Pennsylvania Luvara has been communicating sexually explicit messages with what 
he believes t4 be afifteen-year-old juvenile female Knepp reported that Luvara wanted to meat with the child to lake to have sexual relations 
with including but not limited to intercourse and oral sex Knepp provided rile with a the messages sent from the 15 year old decoy to Luvara 
and from Luvara to the 15 year old decoy 

October 15, 2023, Paul Anthony Luvara sends a message to the 15 year old female, "your beautiful and I'm from pa" The 15 year old female 
did not respond to it until October 18, 2023 

October 18, 2023, the 15 year old female responded thanks Luvara then messaged, "You're welcome So how are you? We should get 
together sometime We are only 2 hour drive away from each other So what's a sexy woman like you looking for on here? The 15 year old 
female did not respond until November 09 2023 

November 09, 2023, the 15 year old female messaged, "Sry I don't get on here much" Luvara asked for her number, or Snapchat 

November fib, 2023, Luvara messaged; "You need to cum over my place and we can have a lot of fun" The 15 year old female responds, "I 
don't think U will like me" Luvara asked "why not? Why wouldn't I like you? Wanna message me on another app? Text me 412-496-5405 I'm 
pretty open minded I have an idea why you said. that, and I'm pretty sure you're wrong " The 15 year old female then texted Luvara Ht Luvara 
texted, "So why do you think I wouldn't like you? The 15 year old responded, "What. ts-yotir guess" Luvara texted, "your age" The 15 year 
old female replied, yep Luvara asked, "How old are you? And you're sexy of regardless, with a winking emoji i told you I'm pretty open 
minded, with another emop " The 15 year old female replied, "I am 15" Luvara texted, "It's fine_ " Luvara asked her if she liked older guys 
The 15 year old female said, "I do" Luvara replied, "that's kinda hot' the 15 year old ferrnale asked if he was mad Luvara replied, "Baby, if 
you were here I'd be eating your pussy" The 15 year old female replies, "really, fun" Luvara replied, "yes really And I'd let you do whatever 
you wanted with my thick cock", ending with a winking emolt The 15 year old female asked Luvara if he lived in PA Luvara replied, "yep, 
Pittsburgh I'd love to stretch you out, ending with a purple devil emajl So I can see that sexy body of yours" Luvara texted, "your in 
brookville, right" The 15 year old said near there, i don't say my exact place Luvara texted, "I've been up there a few times" Luvara asked 

(Continued on nextjoage) 

I, JEFFREY. WINFIELCD, BEING DULY SWORN ACCORDONG TO THE LAW, IDElPOSlE , ND SAY THAT THE FAC'T'S SF-T 
FORTH IN THE FOREGOING AFlFIDAVIT ARE TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, 
INFORMATION AND BELIEF 

1 CERTIFY THAT THIS FILING COMPLIES WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THIS CASE RECORDS PUBLIC ACCESS 
POLICY. OF 7HE UNIFIED JUDICIAL SYSTEV OF PENNSYLVANIA THAT REQUIRE FILING CONFIDENTIAL 
INFORMATION AND DOCUMENTS D9FFiERENTLY THAN MON-CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION AND DOCtlME1,T 

Sworn to me and subscribed before me this _ ddW• day of 

/,•_'4-?,3 Date 

My commission expires first Monday of Januar 

c 

c•d,•3 

, Magisterial Di mtrict Judge 

SEAL 

(Signature of Afftant) 
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the 15 year old, "you wouldn't tell me even if I wanted to see you in person? She replied, "I would But everybody says that io me" Luvare 
texted, "Good, cuz daddy wants to meet you VII come see you tomorrow if you could drive I'd invite you to come down to my place tonight" 
The 15 year old texted, "Sry I can't" Luvara replied, "it's not your fault lot You don't have a license" The 15 year old female replied, "nope" 
Luvara texted, "Btw, when I was 26 1 may or may not have gotton a Bj from a 14 year old, ending with two monkey emop's covering their face" 
Luvara asked if he could come meet her The 15 year old tells him she lives in Sykesville, but they can't meet there because she lives with het 
grains and she would find out, small town Luvara asked where can they meet The 15 year old female told him she has met boys in Pxsy b4 
She then said that her friend drives her there when she goes to see her boyfriend Luvara then told her to tell him where to go Luvara asked 
for some pies of the 15 year old Luvara then sends the 15 year old female a picture of him lying in bed with the covers up to his neck The 1; 
year old sends a picture of her face through a picture app Luvara then texted, "can I see the rest of your sexy body? And have you been with 
older men before?" The 15 year old female replied, "I have been" lvare texted, "so you're not a virgin?" The 15 year old female replied, 
"no" Luvara then texted, "so what do you want to do if we meet up tomorrow? Because I'd love to pump that tight teen pussy full of cum " The 
15 year old replied, "Wow" Luvara texted, "I've been so big and hard ever since you told me you were 15 and like older men Too bad your 
friend can't just drive you to my house, I own my own home" The 15 year old female asked where his home was Luvara replied, "my address 
is 2323 Firethorn Road Bridgeville PA 15017" Then Luvara asked fora sexy pie or too of her The 15 year old female told Luvara that she 
can't send pies because her phone goes to her grams i Cloud She sent him another pic of her face and lust below her neck Luvara replied, 
"it looks like you have some nice titties" The 15 year old replied, lot Luvara asked what was funny She replied nice 1iiiies Luvara then 
asked if what he sends to her goes to her grams I Cloud She replied no Luvara said, "that's good to know" ending with a winking emoy" 
The 15 year old female sends a picture of a female girl from the neck down in a bathing suit Luvara responded to the pie, "now my cock is 
really fucking hard" The conversation then goes about meeting the next day in Punxsutawney They texted back and forth about a time 
Luvara asked what are they going to do when they gel together The 15 year old told Luvara chat her gram has a camp in Punxsutawney and 
they could go there Luvara said that sounded good to him The 15 year old asked Luvara what he wanted to do He replied, "I wanna see if 
my cock fits inside you" The 15 year old replied, sounds fun Luvara texted, "and then see how much if my cum stays inside you, with a 
winking emop" The 15 year old replied, "I am on the pill" Luvara replied, "too bad you don't live closer, I'd be fucking you everyday you did 
Well I wasn't going to be pulling out even if you weren't" The 15 year old replied, "oh l don't want to gel pregnant" Luvara replied, "I know, I'd 
get you plan b" She replied, Oh Luvara texted, "but teen pussies always need filled up" The 15 year old replied, "Never did that" Luvara 
lexted, "well you won't need to now, lol" Luvara texted the 15 year old female, "cuz fucking you at night then waking up next to you in the 
morning with my cock hard ready to slide inside you again sounds amazing" The conversation ends with Luvara saying goodnight at 9 28 pm 

October 19, 2023, at 543 am, Luvara texted the 15 year old female, "good morning sexy" Luvara texted, "god I had such a sexy dream about 
you last night We met up at sheetz, you gave me the address for the camp, then while dnving there you took mu hand and used it to rub your 
pussy, then you reached over and look my cock out and started sucking it until we got to the camp" The 15 year old replied, oh, maybe 
Luvara then texted, "then when we parked and got out of the car, you told me, "1 can't wait, and you just had me fuck you while leaning up 
against the car without even going inside My cock was super hard and was leaking precum when I woke up" The 15 year old female 
responded, I am excited u r cute Luvara replied, "No need to be sorry, you'll just have to extract the rest of the cum tonight" Luvara texted, "I 
hoe a nice thick cock too" The 15 year old replied, really Luvara replied, "yes baby, wanna see it" The 15 year old female replied, really 
Luvara then sends a picture of his fully erected penis The 15 year old female replied "that look huge" Luvara replied, "It's nice and thick, 
your tight pussy is going to feel so good squeezing it" The 15 year old said, "you will have to go slow at first" Luvara replied, that's fine baby, 
we have a few hours, I might not last long inside your tight teen pussy" The 15 year old female said, N habe not done that b4" Luvara replies 
'it will definitely be fun I don't see how guys you've been with haven't gotten hard again right after you make them cum' The 15 year old 
female replied, "I have only been with 2 guys" Luvara texted, "baby, I probably won't even go soft after l cum " Luvara texted, "when is your 
birthday" The 15 year old replied December Luvara iexted, "well we definitely need to meet today, because I want to tight pussy before you 
lum 16' The 15 year old female asked why Luvara replied, "it's more taboo, I'm going to keep fucking you for as long as you'll let me 16 is 
just the age of sexual consent in PA So legally you can tuck anyone at any age in pa at 16 without anyone getting in trouble Being under 16 
just makes it really hall and exciting cuz of the risk factor" The conversation goes on about meeting up that evening Luvara asked if they car 
talk on the phone He said, "you have me so turned on right now, I'm hard and stroking my cock" Luvara texted, If you go to school in 
Pittsburgh, i'll have a place for you to stay And it sums with a big thick perk I was lust asking because, I do plan on buying rental properties 
and if I happen to get in a relationship before you start college, I'd let you stay in one for free Bul, i might stop by occasionally to collect rent in 
a different way, ending with a winking emop " 

November 21, 2023, Luvara texted the 15 year old female at 6 00 am, "Baby, daddy woke up with the biggest and hardest cock cuz he was 
dreaming about you I need to see you this weekend I've already came twice jerking off to that bikini picture of you I'm still hard So the 
conversation went on to meeting later that night However, at 4 38 Luvara texted the 15 year old female, "Yeah, I'm gonna have to reschedule, 

(Continued an next page) 
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that client's friend that called me this morning The client called me and wants me to comedown to the jail for his bail hearing in a couple 
hours I also think it was a sign that tonight just wasn 1 a good night, because of the nature of that chants charges" The 15 year old female saic 
that sucks Luvara said "they will get together another night I lust can't pass up on the work Because i'll like paid anywhere between $ 1, 
000-$10,000 The 15 year old replied, " I kinda thought u wouldn't come" Luvara replied with a screen shot of the text message he had with 
his client talking about the charges The conversation continues Luvara texted, "I was going to say, I should come up thanksgiving right and 
fuck that tight little pussy on your bed Then bring you back to my place for the weekend " 
The coriversahon continues Luvara then asked the 15 year old female about her friend The 15 year old said her name is ava and she is 13 
Luvara texted, "too bad Ave isn't available too That would be one sexy long weekend The 15 year old texted, "you want me to ask her" 
Luvara replied, "sure If Ave can come and stay here too, that would be s0000 hot I mean waking up naked in bed with a raging hard cock, 
between 2 super sexy, naked, young girls, ending with a drooling emop face Daddy might get addicted to you 2 slutty little girl I want to see 
the smile on your face when you tell daddy how badly and excited you are for his daddy dick to stretch you out" The conversation continues 
for another meet on Friday November 24, 2023, however that meet never happened 

On December 02, 2023, Luvara sent a picture of his gps showing he will arrive at the McDonalds at 2 49 PM to the 15 year old female He 
said he will be in his Mercedes in the parking lot I was contacted by Brian Knepp and was given that information At 2 48 hours, I was notifiec 
by Chief Conrad that a white Mercedes was in the McDonalds parking lot at 102 N Findley Street in the Borough of Punxsutawney I ran the 
license plate that was on the vehicle and it was registered to Paul Anthony Luvara and it was expired Chief Conrad stated there was a person 
in the dnvers seat I arrived in the parking lot, I activated my red and blue emergency lights and got behind the vehicle l went up to the 
drivers side and the windows were tinted dark 1 noticed the vehicle went into reverse I yelled for the driver to open the door and for me to see 
his hands I got the door open, and ordered him out of the vehicle The driver who I identified from his 17MV picture, was in the driver's seat I 
ordered him out of the vehicle He did not comply He kept reaching down to his right side towards under his seal I continued to order him 
out of the vehicle and forme to see his hands He continued to not comply l yelled et him to stop reaching under the seat He continued to 
reach I grabbed him and pulled him out of the vehicle with force and took him to the ground As I did this, a Glock 17 (9 mm) hand gun, fully 
loaded fell out onto the ground next to Luvara i handcuffed Luvara and placed him in the back of my patrol car Chief Conrad secured the 
firearm and the vehicle was towed from the scene Luvara was Inansported to the police station 
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF JEFFERSON COUN'T'Y, PENNSYLVANIA 
CRIMINAL DIVISION 

Gharp 

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 
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If the agreed upon disposition fal Is outside of the standard sentence guideline range, Indicate the mitigating or aggravating circumstances 
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6 Are you taking any prescription drugs at the present time`' •6(  If so, for what illness  
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9 Do you understand the nature of the charge you are pleading guilty to')  115 1)  

9 Are you aware, as outlined above, the permissible range of sentences and/or fines for the offenses you dr-&— • F" d 

with')  y•  
ud 

911  

M) 
0A I A --,/ - - 

DEFI NDANT S SIGNATURC 

WH1TE— 

DAT . 

A 

) 

REVIEWING PIWA 

DEFENDANT PINK—DISTRICT A 



COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA 

CRIMINAL 

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA CP-33-CR-39-2024 HIRY 6 fir._ Fris -F2:_1 e 

OTN# 110016156 El C d r° PIRG 2 H G r-R• 
VS. : Ofc. Jeffrey Winfield 

Punxsutawney PD 

PAUL A. LUVARA, Criminal Attempt [Inchoate: Corruption of Minors] 

Defendant. §901(a)[Inchoate: §6301(a)(1)(ii)j-F3, Count 4 

SENTENCE 

AND '440 V, this 8th Day of May 2025, the defendant having entered a plea of guilty in this matter, the 

sentence of the Court is that the defendant: 

]1. Pay the cost of prosecution. 

2. Pay a fine in the amount of $ 1,000.00. 

3. Pay a victim witness fee in the amount of $ 100.00. 

4. Pay an Act 14 DNA fee in the amount of $2-50.00. 

5. Undergo incarceration in a state correctional facility for a minimum of Thirty (30) months to a 

maximum of Eighty-Four (84) months. The Defendant shall receive credit for time served. Said 

sentence shall commence forthwith. Defendant is not RRRI eligible. 

As special conditions: 

a. The defendant shall be subject to the standard sex offender terms and conditions of persons on 

state supervision. 

BY THE COURT, 

Hon.,Wfin H. Foradora, P. J. 

EXHIBIT 
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COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA 

CRIMINAL 

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA : CP-33-CR-39-2024 

: OTN# 110016156 

VS. : Ofc. Jeffrey Winfield 

: Punxsutawney PD 

PAULA. LUVARA, : Criminal Use of a Communication Facility 

Defendant : §7512(a)-F3, Count 5 

PIRO•. ATION 

AND NOW, this 8th Day of May 2025, the defendant having entered a plea of guilty in 

this matter, the imposition of sentence is hereby suspended and the defendant is placed on 

probation for a period of Three (3) years under the supervision of the Jefferson County Adult 

Probation Department on the following terms and conditions: 

1. Pay the cost of prosecution. 

2. Pay a fine in the amount of $500.00. 

3. Pay a victim witness fee in the amount of $ 100.00. 

4. Pay a monthly supervision fee in the amount of $40.00. 

As special conditions: 

a. Refrain from the use of alcoholic beverages and from entering any establishment 

whose main purpose is the sale of alcohol. 

b. Successfully complete Psychosexual evaluation and follow all recommendations. 

c. No unsupervised contact with children under 18. 

d. No computer usage or must have a computer monitoring placed on their computer. 

e. The defendant shall be subject to the standard terms and conditions of persons on 

probation supervision by the Jefferson County Adult Probation Department. 

Said sentence shall run consecutive to Count 4 sentence imposed at No. CP-33-CR-39-2024. 

All other charges shall be nolle prossed. 

BY THE COURT: 

Hon,d6,hn H. Fora', >7a, P.1 

EXHIBIT 

QbG (10  



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA 

In the Matter of 

PAUL LUVARA 

PER CURIAM: 

No. Disciplinary Docket 
No. 

No. DB 2025 

(Court of Common Pleas of 
Jefferson County 
CP-33-CR-0000039-2024) 

: Attorney Registration No. 331040 

: (Allegheny County) 

ORDER 

AND NOW, this   day of , 2025, the Joint Petition to 

Temporarily Suspend an Attorney is granted. Paul Luvara is placed on 

temporary suspension, see Pa.R.D.E. 214(d)(5), and he shall comply with 

all provisions of Pa.R.D.E. 217. 



CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 

I certify that this filing complies with the provisions of the Public Access Policy of the 

Unified Judicial System of Pennsylvania: Case Records of the Appellate and Trial Courts that 

require filing confidential information and documents differently than non-confidential 

information and documents. 

Submitted by:  David M. Lame 

Signature:  A _IIAO ••' 
Name: David M. Lame 

Attorney No. (if applicable):  49531 

Rev. 1.2/2017 
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